1560 Copenhagen V, Denmark   www.genmab.com   CVR no. 2102 3884

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated financial statements is detailed in the tables
above and is due to changes in the accounting policy for revenue recognition compared to prior
accounting standards, which is described below:

• Changes in revenue recognition for licenses of functional intellectual property resulted in a timing
difference of revenue recognition between prior accounting standards and IFRS 15.  For certain
of our agreements, the value associated with the licenses and certain other deliverables had
been assessed as one unit of accounting and recognized over a period of time pursuant to
revenue recognition guidance in effect at the time of such agreements. Under IFRS 15, the
licenses of functional intellectual property were determined to be distinct from other deliverables
and the customers obtained the right to use the functional intellectual property on the effective

As Reported
Balances Without

Adoption of IFRS 15

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000

Income Statement:
Revenue 598,597   620,057   (21,460)
Net result before tax 230,598   252,058   (21,460)
Corporate tax (51,423) (56,209) 4,786
Net result 179,175   195,849   (16,674)

Basic net result per share 2.92   3.20   (0.27)
Diluted net result per share 2.89   3.16   (0.27)

As Reported
Balances Without

Adoption of IFRS 15

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000

Income Statement:
Revenue 1,789,284   1,854,869   (65,585)
Net result before tax 821,478   887,063   (65,585)
Corporate tax (183,202) (197,827) 14,625
Net result 638,276   689,236   (50,960)

Basic net result per share 10.43   11.26   (0.83)
Diluted net result per share 10.29   11.11   (0.82)

As Reported
Balances Without

Adoption of IFRS 15

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000

Balance Sheet:
Deferred income -   85,063   (85,063)
Accumulated deficit (1,127,821) (1,212,884) 85,063

3rd Quarter of 2018

9 Months Ended September 30, 2018

September 30, 2018

http://www.genmab.com/

Interim Report for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Genmab A/S Tel: +45 7020 2728 Company Announcement no. 33
Kalvebod Brygge 43 Fax: +45 7020 2729 Page 28/40
1560 Copenhagen V, Denmark   www.genmab.com   CVR no. 2102 3884

date of the agreements when control transferred. This timing difference of revenue recognition
resulted in the full deferred revenue balance of DKK 151 million as of December 31, 2017 being